

No. 23-715

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADVOCATE CHRIST MEDICAL CENTER, et al.,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL
COLLEGES, AMERICA'S ESSENTIAL HOSPITALS,
CATHOLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION, FEDERATION
OF AMERICAN HOSPITALS, AND NATIONAL
RURAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

MORGAN L. RATNER
Counsel of Record
DANIEL J. RICHARDSON
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7522
ratnerm@sullcrom.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest Of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. HHS’s Approach To SSI Eligibility Conflicts With <i>Empire Health</i>	7
II. HHS’s Longstanding Hostility To The DSH Program Requires Immediate Review.....	11
A. HHS Initially Resisted Its Obligation To Make DSH Payments	11
B. HHS Has Repeatedly Interpreted The DSH Formula To Drive Down Payments	13
III. Underfunding DSH Payments Harms Hospitals And Patients.....	15
A. HHS’s Interpretation Of SSI Eligibility Has Serious Financial Consequences For Hospitals.....	16
B. HHS’s Interpretation Of SSI Eligibility Harms Patients, Communities, And The Healthcare System.....	19
Conclusion.....	22

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>American Health Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 596 U.S. 724 (2022)	5, 18
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	7
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Foundation</i> , 597 U.S. 424 (2022)	4, 7, 14, 15
<i>Cabell Huntington Hosp., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 101 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1996).....	5, 12, 13, 15
<i>Deaconess Health Servs. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 83 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Florida Health Sci. Ctr., Inc. v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Jewish Hosp., Inc. v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 19 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Legacy Emanuel Hosp. & Health Ctr. v. Shalala</i> , 97 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Northeast Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5, 11
<i>Samaritan Health Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 636 F. Supp. 503 (D.D.C. 1985)	12
Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 1382d	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww.....	3, 7, 9, 13, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww note	16
Pub. L. 98-21 (1983).....	12

III

Statutes—Continued:

Pub. L. 98-369 (1984)	12
Pub. L. 99-272 (1986)	12
Pub. L. 111-148 (2010)	16

Regulations:

20 C.F.R. § 416.414	8
50 Fed. Reg. 53,398 (1985)	12
51 Fed. Reg. 16,772 (1986)	13
69 Fed. Reg. 48,916 (2004)	14
75 Fed. Reg. 50,042 (2010)	7, 8
88 Fed. Reg. 58,640 (2023)	16

Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. 146, 99th Cong. (1986)	12
--------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities:

American Hosp. Ass'n, <i>Rural Hospital Closures Threaten Patient Access to Care</i> (2022)	19
Alison Binkowski et al., <i>Assessing Payment Adequacy and Updating Payments: Hospital Inpatient and Outpatient Services</i> , MedPAC (Jan. 11, 2024)	15
David Kendall et al., <i>Revitalizing Safety Net Hospitals: Protecting Low-Income Americans From Losing Access to Care, Third Way</i> (2023)	19
Health Resources & Services Admin., 340B Eligibility, https://www.hrsa.gov/opa/eligibility-and-registration	18

IV

Other Authorities—Continued:

- Jane Wishner et al., *A Look at Rural Hospital Closures and Implications for Access to Care: Three Case Studies*, Kaiser Family Foundation (July 2016)20, 21
- Maya Kaufman, *Brooklyn Safety-Net Hospital Slated For More Cuts*, Politico (Aug. 7, 2023).....20
- Melissa Gomez & Hannah Fry, *This Rural County Lost Its Only Hospital, Leaving Residents With Dire Healthcare Choices*, LA Times (June 6, 2023)20
- Renee Y. Hsia & Yu-Chu Shen, *Emergency Department Closures and Openings: Spillover Effects on Patient Outcomes in Bystander Hospitals*, 38 Health Affairs 1496 (2019).....21
- Richard Payerchin, *Rural Hospital Closures Affect More Than Health Outcomes*, Med. Econ. (Mar. 22, 2022),
<https://www.medicaleconomics.com/view/rural-hospital-closures-affect-more-than-health-outcomes>.....21
- Shayenn Ramedani et al., *The Bystander Effect: Impact of Rural Hospital Closures on the Operations and Financial Well-being of Surrounding Healthcare Institutions*, 17 J. Hosp. Med. 901 (2022).....21
- Social Sec. Admin., *State Verification & Exchange System and State Online Query Manual* (2013).....8
